



ಭಾರತಸರ್ಕಾರ, ಹಣಕಾಸುವಿಭಾಗ, ಕಂದಾಯಇಲಾಖೆ भारतसरकार,वित्तमंत्रालय,राजस्विविभाग Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, ಆಯುಕ್ತರಕಛೇರಿ, ನಗರಸೀಮಾಸುಂಕ, ಅಂಚೆಸಂ5400., ಕೇಂದ್ರೀಯರಾಜಸ್ವಭವನ, ಕ್ಶೀನ್ಸರಸ್ತೆ .ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तकाकार्यालय, बेंगलुरु सिटी सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तालय, पी.बी.सं 5400,बेंगलूर Office of the Commissioner of Customs, City Customs Commissionerate, P.B. No. 5400, C.R. Building, Queen's Road, Bengaluru – 560 001

PUBLIC NOTICE NO: 20/2021 dated 28.02.2021

Subject:- Customs: Public Notice in r/o import clearance of COVID related materials at HAL Airport<u>-reg.</u>

Kind attention is invited to the COVID-19 situation all over India. In these difficult times, with concurrence from Chief Commissioner, Customs Zone, Bengaluru, the Commissioner City Customs, Bengaluru, will facilitate the import of emergency COVID-19 related materials through HAL, Old Airport, Bengaluru and makes the following order, if the situation arises.

- 2. The HAL Old Airport is designated as Customs Airport under Section 7 of Customs Act,1962. However from May, 2008 onwards after Bangalore Airport at Devanahalli was made operational, the HAL Airport was made operational round the clock only for non-scheduled, military cargo/logistics, and VIP aircraft movements and as a diversion alternative to Kempegowda International Airport in case of emergencies.
- 3. To facilitate the Import of Goods meant for COVID -19 care, like raw materials for COVID Vaccine manufacture and other relief material like in Oxygen Cylinders, Medicines, etc., pertaining to COVID care, other machinery meant for COVID care may be imported at HAL Airport. The CHAs/Importers are permitted to file the Manual Bills of Entry in respect of the COVID related relief materials as mentioned above under Section 46 of Customs Act,1962, if such cargo arrives at HAL airport.
- 4. Following Customs officers are nominated to cater to the clearance of COVID-19 related emergency Imports if any at HAL Airport. The trade may contact the designated officers for such clearances on the following:

SI	Name	of	the	Designation	Email id	Mobile no
n	officer					(+91)
0						

1	Shri. Padmaraj E	Deputy	padmaraj.e@gov.in	8861138089
		Commissioner		
2	Shri. Ramachandra	Superintendent	ramachnadrmh.g029501	9449720834
	M. Hegde		@gov.in	
3	Shri. Ashok	Inspector	ashokkm.g021601@gov.	9164404852
	Mangal		in	

- 5. Action to be taken in terms of decisions taken in this Public Notice will be considered as Standing Order for officers/staff.
- 6. Any difficulties faced by the Trade may be brought to the notice of the Joint Commissioner of Customs, City Customs, Bengaluru.

(BASWARAJ NALEGAVE) COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

Copy submitted to: The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Bengaluru Zone for information.

Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Commissioner of Customs, ICD, Bengaluru.
- 2. Copy to Shri. Padmaraj E., Deputy Commissioner, City Customs, Bengaluru
- 3. Copy to Shri.Ramachandra M. Hegde, Superintendent, EPC, City Customs, Bengaluru
- 4. Copy to Shri. Ashok Mangal, Inspector, EPC, City Customs, Bengaluru
- 5. Bengaluru Customs Website.
- 6. Notice Board